

No. 09-767

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SKF USA INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,  
UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
TIMKEN US CORPORATION, THE UNITED STATES,  
JAYSON P. AHERN, ACTING COMMISSIONER, UNITED  
STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, AND  
SHARA L. ARANOFF, CHAIRMAN, UNITED STATES  
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
TIMKEN US CORPORATION**

---

RICHARD G. TARANTO  
FARR & TARANTO  
1150 18th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 775-0184

\*Counsel of Record

TERENCE P. STEWART\*  
AMY S. DWYER  
PATRICK J. MCDONOUGH  
STEWART AND STEWART  
2100 M Street, N.W., # 200  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 785-4185  
tstewart@stewartlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Relevant Antidumping Framework..	3
B. The 1988-89 Antidumping Proceeding.....	5
C. The Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act of 2000 (CDSOA, or Byrd Amendment).....	8
D. SKF USA’s 2005 Request and This Litigation.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected SKF USA’s First Amendment Claim .....	17
B. There Is No Intercircuit Conflict Or Other Reason to Review the Decision Rejecting SKF USA’s Challenge to This Repealed Statute.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>American Permac, Inc. v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 269 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	20, 24
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	1
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	24
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. ITC</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	22
<i>Davenport v. Washington Ed. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	22
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Sweeney</i> , 310 U.S. 631 (1940).....	26
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	24
<i>Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	18
<i>Gilmore Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 585 F. Supp. 670 (CIT 1984).....	4
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	30
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	31
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	23
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	20
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>NTN Bearing Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1061 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Oregon Steel Mills Inc. v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 862 F.2d 1541 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	24
<i>PS Chez Sidney, LLC v. ITC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (CIT 2006).....	20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	22
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	22
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	23
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Suramerica de Aleaciones Laminadas, C.A. v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	19
<i>Triangle Improvement Council v. Ritchie</i> , 402 U.S. 497 (1971).....	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19, 23
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	31
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Eurodif, S.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 878 (2009).....	3
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	24

## STATUTES

Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act, Pub. L. No. 106-387, 114 Stat. 1549A-72 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1675c.....	8
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(a).....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(1).....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(4).....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(c).....	10
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(1).....	10
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(2).....	10
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(3).....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(e).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Tariff Act of 1930, as amended:	
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(1)(B)(i).....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1673a(b)(1).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1673a(c)(4).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1673a(c)(4)(B).....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1677f.....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1677(4)(A).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1677(4)(B).....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1677(7).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i).....	1, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2636(i).....	1, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	32
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009).....	31
REGULATIONS	
19 C.F.R. pt. 351:	
Annex III.....	4
Annex VII.....	4
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 103-412 (1994).....	7
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Antidumping Duty Orders on Antifriction Bearings:	
54 Fed. Reg. 20900 (1989).....	8
54 Fed. Reg. 20902 (1989).....	8
54 Fed. Reg. 20904 (1989).....	8
54 Fed. Reg. 20907 (1989).....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
54 Fed. Reg. 20910 (1989) .....	8
58 Fed. Reg. 12932 (1993) .....	8
Distribution of Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset to Affected Domestic Producers:	
66 Fed. Reg. 40782 (2001) .....	11
67 Fed. Reg. 44722 (2002) .....	11
68 Fed. Reg. 41597 (2003) .....	11
69 Fed. Reg. 31162 (2004) .....	11
ITC Preliminary Hearing Transcript (Apr. 21, 1988) .....	7
First Bearings Sunset Review, USITC Pub. 3309 (June 2000) (Vol. 2) .....	8
Second Bearings Sunset Review, USITC Pub. 3876 (Aug. 2006) .....	8
ITC, <i>The Year In Trade: Operation of the Trade Agreements Program During 1998</i> , USITC Pub. 3192 (May 1999) .....	10
<i>Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Handbook</i> , USITC Pub. 4056 (Dec. 2008)	4
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) .....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6 .....	18
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , S. Ct. No. 08-974, (argued Feb. 22, 2010) .....	32
Giorgio Foods Amended Complaint, CIT Case No. 03-00286 (Oct. 12, 2006) .....	28
Government Accountability Office, <i>Issues and Effects of Implementing the Contin- ued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act</i> , GAO-05-979 (Sept. 2005) .....	6
